

To be Argued by:  
GERI S. KRAUSS  
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

APL-2020-0090  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 650026/13

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

ESTATE OF MARGARET KAINER, and the following individuals as heirs of MARGARET KAINER: KURT BECK a/k/a Curt Beck as Executor of the Estate of ANN BECK, JANET CORDEN as Executor of the ESTATE of GERALD CORDEN, MARTIN CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, SIMON CORDEN as Executor of the Estate of GERALD CORDEN, WARNER MAX CORDEN, FIRELEI MAGALI CORTES GRUENBERG, MATILDE LABBE GRUENBERG, HERNAN LABBE GRUENBERG, PETER LITTMAN, HERNAN RENATO CORTES RAMOS and EQUITY TRUSTEES LIMITED as Executor of the Estate of ELLI ALTER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– against –

UBS AG, a Swiss corporation, UBS GLOBAL ASSET MANAGEMENT (AMERICAS), NORBERT STIFTUNG f/k/a Norbert Levy Stiftung, a purported Swiss foundation and EDGAR KIRCHER,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

– and –

CHRISTIE'S INC. and JOHN DOES 1-X, including a possessor of a painting entitled *Danseuses* by Edgar Degas, c. 1896,

*Defendants.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER  
& ADELMAN LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Tel.: (212) 833-1100  
Fax: (212) 833-1250

KRAUSS PLLC  
41 Madison Avenue, Suite 4102  
New York, New York 10010  
Tel.: (914) 949-9100  
Fax: (914) 949-9109

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## Table of Contents

<b>Table of Authorities .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<i>The Ownership And the First Theft Of The Painting.....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>The Second Theft .....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>The Deal With the Swiss Localities .....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>The Reappearance, Private Sale and     New York Auction of the Painting .....</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>Plaintiffs and Their Assertion of Their Rights.....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>The German and Swiss Proceedings.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>The German Proceedings.....</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>The Swiss Proceedings.....</i>	<i>17</i>
<b>THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<i>Proceedings Before the Motion Court .....</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>The Motion Court's Decision.....</i>	<i>22</i>
<i>The Appellate Division's Affirmance.....</i>	<i>23</i>

<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	24
<b>POINT I</b>	
<b>The Standard of Review</b> .....	24
<b>POINT II</b>	
<b>The Appellate Division Improperly Dismissed This Case On <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Grounds Even Though It Acknowledged That There May Not Be Any Adequate Alternative Forum</b> .....	25
<b>POINT III</b>	
<b>The Appellate Division Erred As A Matter of Law By Failing to Consider the Public Policies That Mandate A Denial of the Motion</b> .....	31
<b>A. The HEAR Act</b> .....	32
<b>B. New York Public Policies</b> .....	34
<b>POINT IV</b>	
<b>A Proper Analysis of Traditional <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Factors Requires that Dismissal be Denied</b> .....	36
<b>A. The Standard</b> .....	36
<b>B. The Analysis of the Courts Below Was Fatally Flawed</b> .....	38
<b>POINT V</b>	
<b>The Appropriate Corrective Action is Denial of the Motions to Dismiss</b> .....	46
<b>POINT VI</b>	
<b>The Appellate Division Improperly Failed To Determine Jurisdiction Before Addressing <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i></b> .....	47
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	51

## Table of Authorities

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Argonaut P'ship, L.P. v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 45521 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1997) .....	44
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>Banco Ambrosiano, S.P.A. v. Artoc Bank &amp; Tr. Ltd.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 65, 464 N.E.2d 432 (1984) .....	37
<i>Bank Hapoalim (Switzerland) Ltd. v. Banca Intesa S.p.A.</i> , 26 A.D.3d 286, 810 N.Y.S.2d 172 (1st Dep't 2006).....	37
<i>Bata v. Bata</i> , 304 N.Y. 51, 105 N.E.2d 623 (1952) .....	37
<i>Caribbean Const. Servs. &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 156, 665 N.Y.S.2d 266 (1st Dep't 1997).....	48n
<i>Cliffstar Corp. v. California Foods Corp.</i> , 254 A.D.2d 760, 677 N.Y.S.2d 864 (4th Dep't 1998) .....	48n
<i>Diamond v. Papreka</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 1006(A), 801 N.Y.S.2d 232 (Sup. Ct. Kings 2005) .....	44
<i>Edelman v. Taittinger, S.A.</i> , 298 A.D.2d 301, 751 N.Y.S.2d 171 (1st Dep't 2002).....	48n
<i>Ehrlich-Bober &amp; Co. v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 574, 404 N.E.2d 726 (1980) .....	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>F.D. Imp. &amp; Exp. Corp. v. M/V Reefer Sun</i> , No. 02 CIV.2936 SAS, 2003 WL 21396658 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2003), <i>modified on reconsideration</i> , No. 02 CIV 2936 SAS, 2003 WL 21512065 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2003) .....	43

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>F.D. Imp. &amp; Exp. Corp. v. M/V Reefer Sun</i> , No. 02 CIV.2936 SAS, 2003 WL 21512065, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2003) .....	43, 44n
<i>Flame S.A. v. Worldlink Int'l (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 436, 437, 967 N.Y.S.2d 328, 330 (1st Dep't 2013) .....	48n
<i>Globalvest Mgmt. Co. L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 1023(A), 801 N.Y.S.2d 234 (Sup. Ct. NY 2005).....	45
<i>Gowen v. Helly Nahmad Gallery</i> ,60 Misc. 3d 963, 77 N.Y.S.3d 605 (Sup. Ct. NY 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 169 A.D.3d 580, 95 N.Y.S.3d 62 (2019).....	25, 34
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501, 67 S.Ct. 839, 91 L.Ed. 1055 (1947) .....	36
<i>Highgate Pictures v. De Paul</i> , 153 A.D.2d 126, 549 N.Y.S.2d 386 (1st Dep't 1990).....	26
<i>I.F.S. Int'l, Inc. v. S.L.M. Software, Inc.</i> , 174 A.D.2d 811, 570 N.Y.S.2d 745 (3d Dep't 1991) .....	48n
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v Pahlavi</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 474, 467 N.E.2d 245 (1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1108 (1985).....	Passim
<i>Maestracci v. Helly Nahmad Gallery, Inc.</i> , 155 A.D.3d 401, 63 N.Y.S.3d 376 (1st Dep't 2017).....	33, 39
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi &amp; Bros. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129, 12 N.E.3d 456 (2014) .....	24
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 49 Misc.2d 300, 267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (Sup. Ct. NY 1966), <i>modified</i> , 28 A.D.2d 516, 279 N.Y.S.2d 608 (1st Dep't 1967), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 91, 246 N.E.2d 742 (1969) .....	34

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Perkow v. Frank W. Winne &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 1189, 828 N.Y.S.2d 687 (3d Dep’t 2007) .....	44
<i>Philipp v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <b>cert. denied</b> , No. 19-520, 2020 WL 3578682 (U.S. July 2, 2020), and <b>cert. granted</b> , No. 19-351, 2020 WL 3578677 (U.S. July 2, 2020) .....	34
<i>Prime Properties USA 2011, LLC v. Richardson</i> , 145 A.D.3d 525, 525, 44 N.Y.S.3d 18, 20 (2016).....	48n
<i>Reif v. Nagy</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 319 (Sup Ct. NY 2018) ), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 175 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep’t. 2019), <i>leave to appeal dismissed</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 986, 148 N.E.3d 540 (2020) .....	33
<i>Sanchez v. Major</i> , 289 A.D.2d 320, 734 N.Y.S.2d 211 (2d Dep’t 2001) .....	48n
<i>Schoeps v. Andrew Lloyd Webber Art Found.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 137, 884 N.Y.S.2d 396 (2009).....	40
<i>Scottish Air Int’l, Inc. v. British Caledonian Grp., PLC</i> , 81 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>Sinochem Intl.Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Intl. Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 US 422, 127 S. Ct. 1184, 167 L.Ed.2d 15 (2007) .....	48
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 311, 569 N.E.2d 426 (1991) .....	35
<i>Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 225, 851 N.Y.S.2d 426 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	37
<i>Varkonyi v. S. A. Empresa De Viacao Airea Rio Grandense (Varig)</i> , 22 NY2d 333, 239 N.E.2d 542 (1968) .....	Passim

*Weinberger v. S. A. Empresa De Viacao Airea Rio Grandense (Varig)*,  
52 Misc.2d 357, 275 N.Y.S.2d 453 (Sup. Ct. NY 1966)..... 45

*Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Babcock Borsig AG*,  
23 A.D.3d 269, 808 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1st Dep’t 2005)..... 48n

**Statutes** **Page**

Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016, Pub.L. 114-308,  
130 Stat 1524 ..... 2, 32-34

**Rules**

CPLR §5602(a)(1)(i)..... 5
